



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**MAURICE CRUZ-WEBSTER,** )  
 )  
 Defendant-Below, )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 v. ) No. 139, 2016  
 )  
 **STATE OF DELAWARE,** )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Below, )  
 Appellee. )

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Karen V. Sullivan (No. 3872)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Department of Justice  
State Office Building  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8500

Dated: October 12, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Statement of Facts .....	4
Argument.....	6
<b>I. There was no prosecutorial misconduct related to Officer Barnes’ testimony, and in any event, Cruz-Webster did not suffer prejudice.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. The Superior Court’s immediate instruction to the jury cured any possible prejudice from Officer Barnes’ unsolicited testimony.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>III. There was no plain error in the prosecutor’s questioning of Cooper about the terms of his agreement with the State or comments about Cooper’s testimony in closing Argument .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>IV. The interests of justice do not require this Court to consider Cruz-Webster’s new claim that playing a witness’s recorded statement violated his due process right to a fair trial.....</b>	<b>38</b>
Conclusion .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2006).....	6, 7, 28, 29
<i>Bromwell v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 884 (Del. 1981).....	38
<i>Burke v. State</i> , 484 A.2d 490 (Del. 1984).....	33
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 770 A.2d 522 (Del. 2001).....	30
<i>Chapman v. State</i> , 821 A.2d 867 (Del. 2003).....	7
<i>Clayton v. State</i> , 765 A.2d 940 (Del. 2001).....	30
<i>Czech v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1088 (Del. 2008).....	35
<i>Durham v. State</i> , 2016 WL 499348 (Del. Feb. 8, 2016).....	33, 34
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 558 (Del. 2006).....	23
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 29
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002).....	7, 8, 29
<i>Justice v. State</i> , 947 A.2d 1097 (Del. 2008).....	23
<i>Keyser v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 956 (Del. 2006).....	29
<i>King v. State</i> , 239 A.2d 707 (Del. 1968).....	40
<i>Kirkley v. State</i> , 41 A.3d 372 (Del. 2012).....	6
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 133 A.3d 527 (Del. 2016).....	28
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 856 A.2d 548 (Del. 2004).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 1197 (Del. 2006).....	32

<i>Spence v. State</i> , 129 A.3d 212, (Del. 2015).....	6
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 820 A.2d 342 (Del. 2003).....	29, 39
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 979 A.2d 1087 (Del. 2009).....	30, 37
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	29, 39
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 829 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	33
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986) .....	24, 25, 28, 29, 38
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 948 (Del. 1988).....	30
<i>White v. State</i> , 816 A.2d 776 (Del. 2003) .....	30, 34
<i>Whittle v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 239 (Del. 2013).....	34
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	39

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	22, 24, 36, 38
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(3) .....	8
D.R.E. 106.....	32
D.R.E 403.....	40
D.R.E. 801(d)(1)(B).....	42

## **NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS**

Maurice Cruz-Webster (“Cruz-Webster”) was arrested on January 10, 2015 in connection with the murder of Kyrell Lewis. (A1, D.I. 1). On April 15, 2015, a New Castle County grand jury indicted Cruz-Webster for Murder First Degree, Reckless Endangering First Degree, and two counts of Possession of a Firearm During the Commission of a Felony (“PFDCF”). (A1, D.I. 5).
